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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. D/2018/674 

Address 2 Lonsdale Street Lilyfield 

Proposal Alterations to convert existing two storey building into a 
residential flat building comprising 7 units, tree removal and 
additional parking accessed from Piper St. 

Date of Lodgement 20-Dec-2018 

Applicant Lufi and Associates Pty Ltd 

Owner Gleeson Co Pty Ltd 

Number of Submissions First notification period: Objections from 27 properties 
Second notification period: Objections from 18 properties. 

Value of works $700,000 

Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions, Variation to Landscaped Area and Floor 
Space Ratio 

Main Issues Car parking, visual privacy impacts to adjoining properties 

Recommendation Deferred Commencement Approval  

Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 

Attachment B Plans of proposed development 

Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  

 
LOCALITY MAP 
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Objectors 

 

N 

Notified Area  
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations to convert 
existing two storey residential flat building comprising of3 units into a residential flat building 
comprising 7 units, tree removal and additional parking accessed from Piper St at 2 
Lonsdale Street, Lilyfield.  The application was notified to surrounding properties and  
objections from 27 properties were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

 Car parking; and 

 Privacy impacts to adjoining properties 
 
Subject to recommended deferred commencement conditions to address car parking and 
conditions to address visual privacy impacts, the proposal will result in acceptable impacts 
on the locality and therefore, the application recommended for Deferred Commencement 
Approval.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
The proposal is for alterations to convert an existing two storey building comprising of 3 units 
into a residential flat building comprising 7 units (2 x1 bedroom, 1 x studio and 4 x 2 
bedroom), tree removal and additional parking accessed from Piper St. 
 
The proposed Development Comprises of: 

 The retention of the existing two storey dwelling, including front and majority of the 
side boundary fencing; 

 Partial internal demolition of walls, removal of windows and doors as well as existing 
swimming pool and three palm trees located along Piper Street; 

 The new works include new internal configuration of seven units, including 
associated external private courtyards and amenities; 

 Location of new stairwell to service the proposed first floor units; 

 Retain the main entrance facing Lonsdale Street with a secondary entry point from 
the proposed car park;  

 Provide car parking bays including washing area within the visitors parking spot that 
is accessed off Piper Street; 

 Retain the existing parking spot located off Lonsdale Street.   
 
It is noted that the existing two storey structure had been most recently used as four units. 
However, the most recent development consent is for three residential units (approved under 
D/2000/681), and therefore, the current proposal formally seeks the conversion of three 
residential flat units into seven residential units. 
 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on corner of Piper Street and Lonsdale Street. The site consists of 
two allotments with a total area of 583 sqm and is legally described as Cnr Lot 1 DP 977323, 
Lot 2 DP 977323. 
 
The site has a frontage to Lonsdale Street of 18.29 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximate 32.01 metres to Piper Street.   
 
The site supports two storey residential building consisting of three flats. The adjoining 
properties support single storey residential dwellings to the west and a two storey residential 
dwelling to the north. 
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The proposed site is not a heritage item and the proposed site is not located within a 
heritage conservation area. 
 
The following trees are located on the site and within the vicinity. 
 

- Three Syagrus romanzoffiana (Cocos Palms) located along Piper St frontage. 
 

4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 

D/1999/432 Alterations and additions to  a residential 
flat building consisting of new attic level 
bedrooms and studys to two units and 
(4) four dormer windows.   

Surrendered 

D/2000/681 Demolition of part of the rear of the 
existing building and ground and first 
floor alterations and additions. 

Approved Operational 
Consent 26-Mar-2003 

PREDA/2018/100 Convert existing dwelling into 9 units 
(residential flat building) consisting of 8 x 
1 bedroom and 1 x 2 bedroom units. 

Issued 25-Jun-2018 

EPA/2018/468 Cease all unauthorised building works at 
Cnr Lot 1 DP 977323, Lot 2 DP 977323, 
2 Lonsdale Street, LlLYFIELD NSW 
2040. 

Issued 12 November 2018 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  

29 March 2019 
 

Letter requesting application to be withdrawn citing the following issues: 
 
A. Size and amenity of proposed units 
Size, Amenity of Private open spaces, Solar Access to main living 
rooms, Inadequate size/amenity to the living areas of Unit 7, Inadequate 
Landscaped Area/landscape design 
B. Additional information to address engineering matters 
Stormwater Drainage, Traffic and Parking, Vehicular crossing 

4 April 2019 Meeting with Applicant 

14 June 2019 Amended plans and additional information submitted to Council 

2 July 2019 The application was renotified for 14 days 

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
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5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Coastal Management) 2018 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 

 Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013 
 
Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
Clause 5.4 - Controls relating to miscellaneous permissible uses 
Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
Clause 6.13 - Diverse housing 
 

(vi) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential under the LLEP 2011. The LLEP 2013 defines the 
development as “Residential Flat Building”. 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the zone. The development is consistent 
with the objectives of the R1 General Residential zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 

Standard Proposal non 
compliance 

Complies 

Minimum subdivision lot size 
Minimum permissible:   200 sqm 

 

 
Not Applicable 
(Strata 
subdivision) 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.6:1 or 349.8 
sqm 

 
0.85:1 or 493.3 
sqm 

 
41%* 

 
No 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   20% or 116.6 
sqm 

 

7% or 10.4sqm 65%* No 

Site Coverage    
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Maximum permissible:   60% or 349.8 
sqm 

48.7% or 284 sqm Complies Yes 

Diverse housing 
25% of units to be 1 Bedroom units or 
Bedsitters 

2 of 7 units are 1 
Bedroom or 
bedsitters (28.6%) 

 
Complies 

 
Yes 

 
* It is noted that the proposal will result in a reduction of the Gross Floor Area of the existing 
building and an increase to the existing available landscaped area. 
 
Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
 
Landscaped Area 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Landscaped Area development standard under 
Clause 4.3A(3)(a) by 65% of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. However, it is 
noted that the proposed development will lead to an increase in landscaped area compared 
to existing on-site circumstances. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental 
plan below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The subject property has a site area of 585m2 which is considered large than the 
minimum allotment size of 200m2. As the site is well above the minimum size, and 
no change to the site coverage is justified in this instance that the proposal provides 
adequate residential amenity for the individual unit occupants of the subject dwelling 
without any adverse impacts to the amenity of the surrounding properties. The 
proposal improves living amenities, provides good light and ventilation through an 
internal courtyard as well as provisions for soft landscaping being made. 

 

 Compliance with this standard is deemed unreasonable as the existing site has little 
to no "useable" soft landscaping, the current proposal improves this significantly by 
an additional 27m2. The proposed landscape areas is included in site coverage 
calculations, but it should be noted that areas aids in meeting Leichhardt council LEP 
clause 4.3 objectives. Additionally, the proposal is comparable with surrounding 
developments, has little impact on neighbouring buildings and meets the required 
FSR and landscaping controls set by council. 
 

 The overall building form has not changed that is the current bulk and scale which 
aids in maintaining a comfortable internal ceiling height for each occupant of each 
unit. The proposal includes an improved soft landscaped area, which improves 
amenity for the occupants and is suitable for tree planting, therefore aligns with 
council objectives. The proposal meets landscaping controls, with a significant 
improvement on soft landscaping from the existing encouraging for a landscape 
corridor without any adverse impacts on neighbouring properties, thus meeting the 
overall objectives of clause 4.3A of Leichhardt Council LEP 2013. for the reasons 
stated, we believe the proposal is both consistent with the objectives of the standard 
and relevant zone. 
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 The proposal is consistent with the zone objectives as it provides for the housing 
needs of the community through the sensitive adaptive reuse of a historical building 
with the resultant building form not giving rise to any unacceptable streetscape, 
heritage conservation or residential amenity impacts. The proposal significantly 
increases site landscaping, significantly reduces site coverage andcprovides work 
from home opportunities through dwelling layout and design. 

 
Having regard to the clause 4.6 variation provisions we have formed the considered 
opinion: 
 
a) that the site specific and contextually responsive development is consistent 
with the zone objectives, and 
b) that the site specific and contextually responsive development is consistent 
with the objectives of the landscaped area, site coverage and floor space ratio 
development standards, and 
c) that having regard to (a) and (b) above, compliance with the development standards 
are unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 
d) that given the design quality of the development, and the development's ability 
to comply with the zone and development standard objectives, approval would not 
be antipathetic to the public interest, and 
e) that contravention of the development standards do not raise any matter of 
significance for State or regional environmental planning. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered that, subject to recommended conditions, the development is in the public 
interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the R1 Residential zone, which are:  
 

Objectives of R1 Residential zone: 
 

- To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
- To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
- To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to 

day needs of residents. 
- To improve opportunities to work from home. 
- To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
- To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
- To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary 

to, and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the 
surrounding area. 

- To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
In accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the 
following reasons: 
 

 The subject proposal seeks to increase the number of residential units from 3 to 7 
units. However, as the additional units are generally provided within the existing 
building envelope with the except of a waste storage room at ground floor level and 
the proposal will lead to an increase of landscaped area, it is considered that the 
proposal had maximised the opportunity to provide landscaped areas. 
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 The proposal retains the built form of the existing development currently on site and 
does not introduce any additional architectural elements that would be considered to 
be incompatible with the character of the existing streetscape. 

 The proposal provides one bedroom and bed-sitter units which complies with the 
requirements for Diverse Housing under 6.13. 

 Subject to conditions, the proposal will not result in adverse amenity impacts to the 
residents of the neighbourhood.  

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the and Landscaped Area development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan for the following reasons: 
 
Objectives of clause 4.3A – Landscaped Area development standards: 
 

(a) to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and 
for the use and enjoyment of residents, 

(b) to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining 
properties, 

(c) to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 
neighbourhood, 

(d) to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the 
retention and absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising 
obstruction to the underground flow of water, 

(e) to control site density, 
(f) to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for 

landscaped areas and private open space 
 

 The proposal, which retains the primary form of the existing building, does not 
introduce any new architectural elements that will be inconsistent with the Desired 
Future Character of the locality.  

 Given the site restraints, it is considered that the proposal has provided adequate 
amount of deep soil landscaped areas. 

 The proposal will result in a reduction of the total Gross Floor Area. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013.  For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from Landscaped Area 
development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under 
Clause 4.4 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 by 41%. The proposed 
development will result in a reduction of approximate 13 sqm of Gross Floor Area compared 
to the existing development currently existing on site. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental 
plan below. 
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A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

 The proposed development decreases in floor area, albeit if only 13m2 from the 
current building floor area.  

 The existing residential dwelling is of a bulk, form and scale compatible with the 
current streetscape character. The proposed treatment of softening the proposal by 
way or rendering walls, painting, and changing window/ door proportions, all assist in 
will not altering the building's architectural character and is a betterment and more 
compatibility with the desired future character of the area. 

 The proposed increase in deep soil planting will improve the current balance between 
the existing landscaped area and built form.  

 The proposed development will have no adverse impact on the bulk and scale of the 
existing building. 
 

Having regard to the clause 4.6 variation provisions we have formed the considered 
opinion: 
 
a) that the site specific and contextually responsive development is consistent 
with the zone objectives, and 
b) that the site specific and contextually responsive development is consistent 
with the objectives of the landscaped area, site coverage and floor space ratio 
development standards, and 
c) that having regard to (a) and (b) above, compliance with the development standards 
are unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 
d) that given the design quality of the development, and the development's ability 
to comply with the zone and development standard objectives, approval would not 
be antipathetic to the public interest, and 
e) that contravention of the development standards do not raise any matter of 
significance for State or regional environmental planning. 

 
The applicant’s written rational adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 Residential Zone, which are: 
 

Objectives of R1 Residential zone: 
 

- To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
- To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
- To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to 

day needs of residents. 
- To improve opportunities to work from home. 
- To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
- To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
- To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary 

to, and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the 
surrounding area. 

- To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 
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In accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan for the 
following reasons: 
 

 The proposal retains the built form of the existing development currently on site and 
does not introduce any additional architectural elements that would be considered to 
be incompatible with the character of the existing streetscape. 

 The proposal provides one bedroom and bed-sitter units which complies with the 
requirements for Diverse Housing under 6.13. 

 Subject to conditions, the proposal will not result in adverse amenity impacts to the 
residents of the neighbourhood.  

 
It is considered that subject to recommended conditions, the development is in the public 
interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development 
standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan 
for the following reasons: 
 
The objectives of clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ration development standards are as follows: 
 (a) to ensure that residential accommodation: 

(i) is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 
building bulk, form and scale, and 

(ii) provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, 
and 

(iii) minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings, 
 
Floor Space Ratio 
 

 Despite the variation to the FSR development standard, the proposed FSR is a 
reduction of the FSR of the existing building. 

 The proposal retains the built form of the existing building and does not introduce any 
new architectural elements that will be inconsistent with the Desired Future Character 
of the locality.  

 The proposed floor space will be predominantly located within the existing building 
envelope with the exception of the waste storage area at ground floor level. 

 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. The concurrence of the secretary can be 
assumed for the matters dealt with by the panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013.  For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from floor space ratio 
development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2018 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until 31 January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation 
details, and the intended outcome. It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be repealed 
and explains why certain provisions will be transferred directly to the new SEPP, amended 
and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with other areas of the NSW planning system. 
 
This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 
catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
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Changes proposed include consolidating seven existing SEPPs including Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed development would 
be consistent with the intended requirements within the Draft Environment SEPP. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 

LDCP2013 Compliance 

Part A: Introductions   

Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 

  

Part B: Connections   

B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 

B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes  

B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Not Applicable  

B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

Not Applicable 

  

Part C  

C1.0 General Provisions Yes  

C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes  

C1.2 Demolition Not applicable  

C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes – see discussion 

C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Not applicable 

C1.5 Corner Sites Yes 

C1.6 Subdivision Not applicable 

C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  

C1.8 Contamination Yes  

C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 

C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes  

C1.11 Parking Yes, subject to conditions 
– see discussion  

C1.12 Landscaping Yes – see discussion  

C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Not Applicable  

C1.14 Tree Management Yes – see discussion  

C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Not Applicable 

C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Not Applicable 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Yes– see discussion  

C1.18 Laneways Not Applicable 

C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep 
Slopes and Rock Walls 

Not Applicable 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Not Applicable 

C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Not Applicable 

  

Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  

C2.2.4.1 Catherine Street Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes – see discussion 

  

Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  

C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes  

C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes, see discussion  

C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes, subject to conditions  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 9 

 

PAGE 608 
 

C3.4 Dormer Windows  Not applicable  

C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 

C3.6 Fences  Yes  

C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  

C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes  

C3.9 Solar Access  Yes  

C3.10 Views  Yes 

C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes, subject to conditions 

C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes  

C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  Yes  

C3.14 Adaptable Housing  Not applicable 

  

Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions Not Applicable 

  

Part D: Energy  

Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  

Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  

D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  

D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  

D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  

D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Not Applicable 

D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Not Applicable 

  

Part E: Water  

Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   

E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes  

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes  

E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Not Applicable 

E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 

E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Not Applicable 

E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Not Applicable 

E1.2 Water Management  Yes  

E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes  

E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes, subject to conditions  

E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes, subject to conditions 

E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes  

E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes, subject to conditions 

E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Not Applicable 

E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes, subject to conditions 

E1.3 Hazard Management  Not Applicable 

E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Not Applicable 

E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Not Applicable 

  

Part F: Food Not Applicable 

  

Part G: Site Specific Controls Not Applicable 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.3 Alterations and additions, C1.5 Corner Sites, C2.2.4.1 Catherine Street Distinctive 
Neighbourhood and C3.6 Fences 
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The existing residential development currently existing on the proposed site is a two storey 
brick structure as shown by the images below: 
 

 
View from the corner of Lonsdale Street and Piper Street 
 

 
View from Lonsdale Street 

 
The proposal will not result in any unacceptable bulk and scale impacts as the only 
additional footprint is in the form of a waste storage room located in the rear of the building 
at ground floor level and there is no increase in wall or ridge heights.  
 
There are no proposed changes to the roof form, nor the main built form. The proposed 
materials and finishes which consist of render paint finishes, changes to the balconies, 
changes to fencing on the street frontages and new window openings, is considered to be an 
improvement compared to the existing building currently existing and is considered to be 
compatible with the existing streetscape.   
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C1.11 Parking 
 
Number of Parking Spaces 
The following parking rates are applicable to the proposed development: 

 
 
The proposed developments will result in 5 x two bedroom dwellings, 1 x 1 bedroom unit and 
1 studio, therefore there is minimum requirement for off-street car parking spaces of: 

4 x 2 Bedroom Unit = 2 spaces 
2 x 1 Bedroom Unit = 0.66 spaces 
1 x Studio = Nil Spaces 
Visitor parking = 1 space. 

 
Therefore, the total parking spaces required is 3.66 spaces (4 spaces when rounded up to 
the nearest number as per the parking requirements of Clause 1.11 of DCP2013). The 
proposal includes four parking spaces which complies with the off-street parking space 
requirements. A condition will be recommended that requires one of these spaces clearly 
marked as a visitor parking space. 
 
The additional parking spaces proposed relies on a new driveway that is located on Piper 
Street. Based on the proposed location of the new driveway, the proposed new driveway will 
result in the loss of one on-street parking space. Therefore, the location of the driveway must 
be relocated. In this regard, there is currently a driveway crossing on the southern-western 
part of the site where cars cannot legally park next to (see image below). 
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Therefore, Council Engineers have recommended that the location of the driveway to be 
relocated to this location, which in turn, will preserve the amount of legal on-street parking 
currently available and the proposal is acceptable subject to the following condition: 
 

“The proposed vehicular crossing shown on architectural and drainage plans shall be 
amended to address the following: 
 

a) The width of the proposed vehicular crossing shall be designed with 2800mm 
opening at the site boundary in Piper Street and 4300mm width at the kerb 
line. Council accepts 750mm wing on each side of the lay back in Piper 
Street. 
 

b) The western wing of the layback shall be located 5400mm from the western 
boundary of the development site.   

 
c) The location and dimensions of the vehicular crossing and off street parking 

spaces must be shown on plans to an appropriate scale.” 
 
C1.14 Tree Management 
 
Concerns are raised in relation to two Schinus molle (Pepercorn Tree) located within the 
road reserve along Lonsdale Street being impacted by the proposal. 
 
A review of the submitted Ground Floor/Site Stormwater Drainage Plan, prepared by LOKA 
Consulting Engineers Pty Ltd,  DWG No. D01, dated June 2019 indicated that excavation is 
proposed for stormwater piping within the TPZ of the subject trees. 
 
It is unclear from the submitted plans if trees on the adjoining property to the northwest of 
the subject site will be impacted by proposed landscaping works. The submitted plans do not 
provide adequate detail to assess if level changes will impact the vegetation on adjoining 
properties. 
 
Given the above, an AQF Level 5 Project Arborist will be required to supervise all excavation 
within the TPZ of the Peppercorn Trees as well as landscaping works to ensure no roots 
greater than 400mm in diameter are damaged from trees on site or adjoining properties 
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Three Syagrus romanzoffiana (Cocos Palms) located along Piper St frontage are supported 
for removal. This is an exempt species and is not protected under Council’s Tree 
Management Controls. These palms should not be considered a constraint for the 
application, however, it is recommended that a native canopy tree that is capable of attaining 
a minimum mature height of 6m is incorporated into the landscape plan to compensate for 
the loss of local amenity. The application is satisfactory in this regard subject to conditions. 
 
C3.1 Residential general provisions, C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design and C8 Private 
open space 
 
Amenity and Site Layout 
 
The proposed development seeks to convert as existing residential flat building comprising 
of 3 units into a residential flat building consisting of 7 Units. The proposed gross floor area 
of the proposed units is contained within the existing building envelope. To maximise the 
solar access into the proposed residential units, most of the proposed units have window 
openings on the northern elevation. Units 3 and 7 do not have northern windows but the 
design had been amended to ensure the living rooms have east-facing openings to 
maximise the amount of solar access into the living rooms of these residential units. The 
positioning of the openings will allow cross ventilation to take place and subject to 
conditions, issues in relation to visual privacy is acceptable. 
 
Building Location Zone and Side setback controls 
 
The proposed gross floor area is contained within the existing building envelope with the 
subject development with the exception of a waste storage room at the ground floor level. 
This ground floor addition has a wall height of approximately 2.2 metres which complies with 
the side setback controls, but will result in a variation to the Building Location Zone controls. 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of this Clause, the variation of the building location zone can be 
considered where the proposed development addresses the issues in C5 of this part: 
 

a. amenity to adjacent properties (i.e. sunlight, privacy, views) is protected and 
compliance with the solar access controls of this Development Control Plan is 
achieved; 

b. the proposed development will be compatible with the existing streetscape, desired 
future character and scale of surrounding development;  

c. the proposal is compatible in terms of size, dimensions, privacy and solar access of 
private open space, outdoor recreation and landscaping; 

d. retention of existing significant vegetation and opportunities for new significant 
vegetation is maximised; and 

e. the height of the development has been kept to a minimum to minimise visual bulk 
and scale, as viewed from adjoining properties, in particular when viewed from the 
private open space of adjoining properties. 

 
It is considered that the proposed building location zone for the ground floor level can be 
supported for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposed works will, subject to conditions, comply with the visual and acoustic 
privacy controls and have no impacts in regards to loss of significant views. The 
proposed shadows are located within the existing shadows cast by the existing building 
and therefore does not generate any additional shadows. 

 The proposed ground floor addition is considered to be of a form, with a wall height of 
approximately 2.2 metres in height,  does not result in adverse impacts in relation of bulk 
and scale, when viewed from the private open space of adjoining properties. 
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 The palm trees proposed to be removed are listed as exempt species where their 
removal is exempt from council approval. 

 The amended proposal is considered to be acceptable in regards to compatibility with 
the existing streetscape. 

 

Private open space 
 
The following control is applicable to this development: 
 

For Shop top housing, Residential flat buildings and Mixed use development 
(residential component only) -  C3 Private open space comprises a minimum 8sqm 
deck or balcony with a minimum dimension of 2m directly accessible from the 
principal living areas.  

 
All the proposed residential units will achieve the abovementioned size of decks with the 
exception of Unit 4 where its balconies have a predominant depth of 1.8 metres instead of 2 
metres. However as Unit possesses two balconies and the southern boundary has a width of 
approximately 5.5 metres, it is considered that adequate private open space had been 
provided. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
Given the orientation (east-west orientation) and location of structures of the adjoining 
properties (north-adjoining property is located on the southern boundary), it is not possible to 
achieve the requirements under C4 under this part.  However, it is considered that the 
amended design, which includes the floor plan of the upper floor and the introduction of 
landscaping at the ground floor level to provide privacy of the courtyards adjacent to the 
street frontage, has maximised the ability of the private open spaces of the proposed units to 
obtain solar access to its private open spaces. 
 
The amended design, which involves configurations internally for the units at the first floor 
level, will allow units 1, 2, 4, 5 and 6 to achieve the required solar access to their living 
rooms, and therefore, achieve compliance with C10. 
 
The only additional structures that extend beyond the existing building envelope occurs at 
ground floor level (i.e. the waste storage room), however, any additional overshadowing 
created from this structure will be within the shadows cast by the existing two storey 
structure. Therefore, the proposal will not result in any additional overshadowing to adjoining 
properties. 
 
As such the amended proposal is considered to be acceptable in regards to solar access. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
The following controls are applicable to the development: 
 

C1 Sight lines available within 9m and 45 degrees between the living room or private 
open space of a dwelling and the living room window or private open space of an 
adjoining dwelling are screened or obscured unless direct views are restricted or 
separated by a street or laneway.  
 
C7 New windows should be located so they are offset from any window (within a 
distance of 9m and 45 degrees) in surrounding development, so that an adequate 
level of privacy is obtained/retained where such windows would not be protected by 
the above controls (i.e. bathrooms, bedrooms).  
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In regards to visual privacy, to ensure that there are no unacceptable sightlines from the 
northern balcony of Unit 4 into the private open space of No. 4 Lonsdale Street, a condition 
will be recommended that requires screening to be located on the northern opening adjacent 
to the subject northern with a minimum height of 1.6 metres. A condition will also be 
recommended to restrict the sightlines up to 1.6 metres from W1 of Unit 5 to ensure there 
are no living room windows that will overlook the private open space of 4 Lonsdale Street. 
W2 of Unit 5 is not require to be screened as the sightlines to the private open space of No. 
4 Lonsdale Street will be greater than 9 metres. 
 
To ensure that there are no sightlines into the private open space of No. 1 Russel Street, a 
condition will be recommended to ensure the southern balcony of Unit 4 is setback 9 metres 
from the western boundary. 
  
The first floor windows on the western elevation are associated with bedrooms and a 
bathroom, and as these windows are not within 9 metres of the windows of the western 
adjoining properties, sightlines from these windows are not required to be restricted. The 
sightlines from the windows and balcony on the southern and east elevations are separated 
by a street (i.e. Piper Street and Lonsdale St) and therefore is not required to be restricted. 
 
Therefore, subject to conditions, the proposal complies with the controls under this part. 
 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy 
 
The following controls are applicable to the proposal: 
 

C1 Dividing walls and floors between dwellings are constructed to comply with the 
relevant provisions of the Building Code of Australia.  
C2 Buildings that are exposed to high levels of external noise are designed and 
constructed in accordance with AS3671 – Acoustics – Road Traffic Noise Intrusion, 
AS2107 – Recommended Design Sound Levels and Reverberation Times for 
Building Interiors, and AS 2021-2000 – Acoustics- Aircraft noise intrusion – Building 
siting and construction.  
C3 Noise generating areas that are not contained within buildings, such as private 
outdoor open space, parking and service equipment, is located and oriented away 
from bedroom windows on adjoining sites.  
 
 
C6 Electrical, mechanical or hydraulic plant achieves a maximum noise level of 5dBa 
above background sound levels at the boundary of the site.  
C7 Where in a Residential Flat Building and Multi Dwelling Housing, plumbing for 
each dwelling is provided separately and buffered by acoustic measures such as 
noise resistant walls, ceiling and floor treatments.  
C8 Private open space is encouraged to be located away from bedrooms on 
adjoining properties to ensure minimal acoustic impacts.  

 
The proposed parking is not adjacent to bedroom windows and as the proposed first floor 
balconies are not located next to bedroom windows on the adjoining properties (there are no 
windows on the southern elevation of No.4 Lonsdale Street and the other balconies are 
located on the southern and eastern sides which faces street frontages), the proposal is 
considered to be satisfactory. 
 
In is also be noted that to address issues in relation to Aircraft noise, the acoustic report 
(prepared by Koikas Pty Ltd dated 25 October 2018) recommends construction requirements 
such as, double brick, window glazing and mechanical ventilation i.e. air conditioning units in 
order to achieve interior acoustic amenity. 
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Standard and prescribed conditions will be recommended to address acoustic requirements 
in regards to Aircraft noise intrusion, plumbing noises, walls and plant equipment. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013  
over two periods of 14 days to surrounding properties.  Objections from 27 Properties were 
received from the first period and objections from 18 properties were received in the second 
notification period.   
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

Issues in relation to Floor Space Ratio – see Section 5(a) – Clause 4.4 – Floor 
Space Ratio 
 

- Issues in relation to car parking and safety – see Section 5(c) - C1.11 Parking 
- Issues in relation solar access – see Section 5(c) - C3.9 Solar Access 
- Issues in relation visual privacy – see Section 5(c) - C3.11 Visual Privacy 
- Issues in relation Noise – see Section 5(c) - C3.12 Acoustic Privacy 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: The proposed 7 units result in an over development of site 
Comment: Residential flat building is a permissible use in the General Residential zoning 
and the proposal results in a reduction of Gross Floor Area when compared to the existing 
building currently on site. Subject to recommended conditions to address parking and visual 
privacy issues, the proposal will result in acceptable impacts in the locality and satisfactory 
on-site amenity outcomes and is not considered to be an over development of the site. 
 
Issue: Concerns about budget allocated to this project is not enough and the outside 
of it will remain an eyesore 
Comment: The application is supported by a cost summary which is prepared by a 
registered architect. Given that the external structures will largely remain intact, the cost of 
works provided appears to be plausible. Given the existing nature of the current 2 storey 
building currently existing on 2 Lonsdale Street, the proposed alterations and additions 
which would include rendering and painting of the existing building is considered to be an 
overall improvement in terms of aesthetics compared to the building in its current condition. 
 
Issue: Safety issues in relation to new driveways and additional vehicles affecting 
children playing on the streets   
Comment: The driveway on Lonsdale Street is shown as be associated with car parking 
from the approved drawings as part the previous application on the proposed site under 
D/2000/681). Conditions are recommended that requires the relocation of the proposed 
driveway on Piper Street to the south-western corner of the site and is considered to be 
satisfactory in regards to safety, subject to this relocation. 
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Both Lonsdale Street and  Piper Street are legal roadways that allows vehicular access and 
should not be used for recreational purposes. 
 
Issue: Concerns about waste storage room being close to the rear yard of the west-
adjoining properties. 
Comment: To minimise impacts to the adjoining properties, conditions will be 
recommended that requires air vents associated with the waste storage room to be located 
on the south-eastern portion of the waste storage room.  
 
Issue: There is likelihood that there will be short term rentals and possible air BnB 
scenarios 
Comment: The proposed site is located with R1 General Residential zone and Tourist 
and visitor accommodation is a prohibited use. The application is for a residential flat 
building and this can be reinforced by conditions. 
 
Issue: In these few streets of Lilyfield there are no apartments/conversion of a single 
residence to 7 residential units/ Sense of community loss 
Comment: The proposed site is located with R1 General Residential zone and the 
conversion of 3 residential units to 7 residential flat buildings is a permissible use in this 
zoning. Subject to conditions to address issues in relation to the loss of on-street car parking 
and visual privacy, the proposal does not result in adverse impacts to the locality. The 
proposed additional units will be continually used for residential purposes which is consist 
with the residential nature of the locality. 
 
Issue: Does not comply with SEPP No. 65 Requirements 
Comment: SEPP No. 65 only applies to developments with three stories and above and 
as the proposal is only two stories in height, SEPP No. 65 is not applicable. 
 
Issue: The Traffic and Transport Impact Assessment report is inadequate and, in 
some places, incorrect. 
Comment: The Traffic and Transport Impact Assessment report had been reviewed by 
Council’s engineers and its analysis on traffic flow is considered to be satisfactory. It can be 
noted that ID7251 was used to calculate the approximately traffic flow of the City West Link 
(which is suitable) and the analysis of Catherine Street and Ainsworth Street is not identical 
(the report identifies Catherine Street as having significant more traffic than Ainsworth 
Street).  The descriptions of Ainsworth Street and Piper were largely accurate descriptions 
and does not impact the validity of the report. The proposal to increase the number of 
existing residential units from 3 units to 7 units is not considered to be a proposal that would 
result in an unacceptable adverse increase of traffic flow to Lonsdale Street and Piper 
Street. 
 
Issue:  Local business owners will be affected 
Comment: The traffic and parking issues had been reviewed by the Council Engineers. 
The proposal complies with the off-street parking requirements under C1.11 Car Parking of 
Leichhardt DCP 2013, and subject to conditions to relocate the proposed driveway on Piper 
Street, there are no loss of legal on-street parking spaces. 
 
Issue:  The main concern is derived from the fact that the entire length of the building 
next door is at a second-storey level, meaning it is easy for the next resident to look over our 
small divider into the next home, my home (4 Lonsdale). Previously, our properties were 
approximately the same height, but due to the plan in the DA, the length of the construction 
will be extended meaning that residents next door will be able to look over into our backyard, 
our garden even the flat at the back of our property. 
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Comment: The proposal does not seek to extend the existing rear alignment at first floor 
level (the only extension of the building foot print is a waste storage area at ground floor 
level), there is also no proposed change to the height of the building. The issues in relation 
to visual privacy is discussed in more detail in Section 5(c) - C3.11 Visual Privacy and is 
considered to be satisfactory subject to conditions. 
 
Issue:  Landscaping /Removal of trees - the removal of trees would have a negative 
effect on the feel and the green of the street. 
 
Comment: Three Syagrus romanzoffiana (Cocos Palms) located along Piper St frontage 
are supported for removal. This is an exempt species and is not protected under Council’s 
Tree Management Controls. These palms should not be considered a constraint for the 
application, however, it is recommended that a native canopy tree that is capable of attaining 
a minimum mature height of 6m is incorporated into the landscape plan to compensate for 
the loss of local amenity. Given the existing site conditions, it is considered that the proposal 
will provide adequate landscaping. 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 

 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Engineers – No objections subject to deferred commencement conditions. 
- Landscape Assessment – No objections subject to conditions. 
- Health Compliance – No objections subject to conditions. 
- Building Surveyor – No objections subject to conditions. 

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $51,176.90 would be 
required for the development under Leichhardt 94 Contributions Plan.  A condition requiring 
that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 

Contribution Plan Contribution 

Community Facilities $6,723.00 

Open Space $43,990.00 

Local Area Traffic Management $402.18 

Light Rail $33.44 

Bicycle $28.28 
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Total $51,176.90 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for the issue of a deferred commencement consent 
subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and conditions. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made written requests pursuant to Clause 4.6 of Leichhardt Local 

Environmental Plan 2013 in relation to Landscaped Area and Floor Space Ratio 
development standards. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the development standards for Floor Space Ratio and Landscaped Area is 
unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development will be in 
the public interest because the exceedances are not inconsistent with the objectives 
of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant deferred commencement approval to Development 
Application No. D/2018/674 for alterations to convert existing two storey building into 
a residential flat building comprising 7 units, tree removal and additional parking 
accessed from Piper St at 2 Lonsdale Street, Lilyfield, subject to the conditions listed 
in Attachment A below/for the following reasons.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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